

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 566 of 2025

Rajesh Kumar Mishra	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand and others	...	...	Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Abhijeet Kumar Singh, Advocate
For the O.P. No. 16	: Mr. P.A.S. Pati, Advocate
For the JEPC	: Mr. Krishna Murari, Advocate Mr. Raj Vardhan, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Sushavan Bhowmik, Advocate

15/26th March 2026

1. Learned counsel for the parties are present.
2. Learned counsel for the opposite party No. 16 has submitted that after the election, the concerned authority assumed office only on 19.03.2026 and therefore a petition has been filed seeking extension of six weeks' time to file the compliance report.
3. However, this Court is of the view that six weeks is too long time and only certain formality is required to be done to comply the order.
4. To this, learned counsel for the opposite party No. 16, on instructions, has submitted that necessary report and tabulation has already been done and the meeting is to be convened and the Secretary has already taken steps for that purpose and it is likely that the meeting may be convened on 06.04.2026.
5. Post this case on 08th April 2026 in the supplementary cause list.
6. Learned counsel for the opposite party no. 16 shall update this Court with regard to the progress in the matter of compliance of this order.
7. **I.A. No. 4344 of 2026** seeking extension of time is hereby closed.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul/-